The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous effect to realized gain (loss), which could
result from sudden changes that may occur in equity markets, interest rates and implied market volatilities (in
millions) at the levels indicated in the table and excludes the net cost of operating the hedging program.  The amounts
represent the estimated difference between the change in the portion of GLB reserves that is calculated on a fair value
basis and the change in the value of the underlying hedge instruments after the amortization of DAC, VOBA, DSI and
DFEL and taxes.  These effects do not include any estimate of unlocking that could occur, nor do they estimate any
change in the NPR component of the GLB reserve or any estimate of effects to our GLB benefit ratio
unlocking.  These estimates are based upon the recorded reserves as of June 28, 2013, and the related hedge

Edgar Filing: LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP - Form 10-Q

90

instruments in place as of that date.  The effects presented in the table below are not representative of the aggregate
impacts that could result if a combination of such changes to equity market returns, interest rates and implied
volatilities occurred.

In-Force Sensitivities
Equity Market Return -20% -10% -5% 5%
Hypothetical effect to net income $ (77) $ (20) $ (5) $ (4)

Interest Rates
-50
bps

-25
bps

+25
bps

+50
bps

Hypothetical effect to net income $ (10) $ (3) $ (3) $ (10)

Implied Volatilities -4% -2% 2% 4%
Hypothetical effect to net income $ (3) $ (2) $ 2 $ 3

The following table shows the effect (dollars in millions) of indicated changes in instantaneous shifts in equity market
returns, interest rate scenarios and market implied volatilities:

Assumptions of Changes In Hypothetical
Equity Interest Market Effect to
Market Rate Implied Net
Return Yields Volatilities Income

Scenario 1 -5% -12.5 bps +1% $ (9)
Scenario 2 -10% -25.0 bps +2% (35)
Scenario 3 -20% -50.0 bps +4% (139)

The actual effects of the results illustrated in the two tables above could vary significantly depending on a variety of
factors, many of which are out of our control, and consideration should be given to the following: